Year
1888
1852
1853
1864
1864
1864
1864
1864
1883
1881
1895
1886
1889
1864
1892
1865
1878

1864
1864
1876
1864
1856
1896
1886
1855
1861
1868
1873
1861
1861
1861

Guardian
Surname

Mackey
Allison
Allison
Macklin
Macklin
Macklin
Macklin
Macklin
Manchester
Mangum
Marchand
Schmidt
Johnston
Cole
Mast

Cole
Mast

Cole
Cole
Miller
Cole
Mast
Schlabach
Mast
Huston
Mathews
Hinkle
Fritchle
Mathews
Mathews
Mathews

Guardian
First Name

John
Lewellen
Lewellen

Wiley
Michael
Frank H
Adam H
Andrew
Thomas
Moses E
Thomas
DE

Thomas
Thomas
Peter S
Thomas
Jacob
Eli J
Andrew
John
Hannah
Jacob
Augustus
Hannah
Hannah
Hannah

Ward Surname

Mackey
Mackey
Mackey
Macklin
Macklin
Macklin
Macklin
Macklin
Manchester
Mangum
Marchand
Market
Martin
Mast
Mast
Mast
Mast

Mast
Mast
Mast
Mast
Mast
Mast
Mast
Mast
Mathews
Mathews
Mathews
Mathews
Mathews
Mathews

Holmes County, Ohio
Guardianships 1852-1897

Ward First Name(s)
Joseph, Jeremiah
Weirick
Weirick
Alfred
Lucinda
Malinda
Mary June
Percilla
Eda J, Rebecca A, George E, Charles G
Arthur
Jossie, Buelah, Hubert
Mary T
Edna
Albert E
Amos J, Elizabeth, Abraham, Martin
Barbara E

Daniel J, John J, Samuel J, Eli, Noah, Henry, David, Andrew,

Magdalena

Emma Jane

Howard E

Levi, Samuel, Henry, Magdelena, Noah, John
Mary F

Mary, Catherine, Sarah, Josiah

Moses L, Samuel L, Levei L

Noah J, Henry J, David J, Andrew J, Magdalina
Sarah, Mary, Catherine, Joseph

George

George, Samuel, Jacob

George, Samuel, Jacob

Jacob

Martha J

Samuel

Heir of

John Mackey
William Mackey
William Mackey
Daniel Macklin
Daniel Macklin
Daniel Macklin
Daniel Macklin
Daniel Macklin

Sarah Manchester
Michael Mangum
Frank H Marchand

James Martin
Jacob Mast
John E Mast
Jacob Mast
Jacob D Mast

Jacob Mast
Jacob Mast
Jacob D Mast
Jacob Mast
John Mast
Elizabeth Mast
Jacob Mast
John Mast
James Mathews
James Mathews
James Mathews
James Mathews
James Mathews
James Mathews

Box
No.
11
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File No.
G1007
G17
G39
G446
G445
G443
G444
G447
G906
G874
G1160
G968
G1028
G430
G1099
G480
G812

G427
G428
G764
G429
G114
G1189
G969
G111
G313
G589
G690
G315
G312
G314



Guardian
Year Surname
1876 Maxwell
1892 Maxwell
1892 McBriar
1869 Raiff
1874 McCarthy

1890 Deetz

1889 McCauslin
1854 McCauslin
1888 McCauslin

1886 McCauslin
1862 McClaran

1868 Truckenmiller

1862 McClaran
1869 McClelland
1886 Moorhead
1852 Hammond
1889 Tidball
1867 Beecher
1858 Cornell
1858 McConkey
1874 Huston
1876 Conyer
1864 Mast

1888 McCulloch
1864 Mast

1864 McCulloch
1864 Mast

1881 Bitschy
1881 Bitschy
1865 McCullock

Guardian
First Name
Ann
John D
Ira
Jacob K

JL
Mary J

Elizabeth
James
William
James
Rachel
Samuel
Peter
James
Erastus
Alpha
William
John
John
Christian
Emma J
Christian
Hugh
Christian
Jonas
Jonas
Hugh

Ward Surname
Maxwell
Maxwell
McBriar
McBride
McCarthy

McCauslin
McCauslin
McCauslin
McCauslin

McCauslin
McClaran
McClaran
McClaran
McClelland
McClelland
McCleve
McClure
McClure
McConkey
McConkey
McConyer
McConyer
McCulloch
McCulloch
McCulloch
McCulloch
McCulloch
McCulloch
McCulloch
McCullock

Holmes County, Ohio

Guardianships 1852-1897

Ward First Name(s)

Joseph E, David P
Royal F, Sevilla B
Orra B

Estille Jane

Patrick, Julia, Mary E, Catharine, Joseph, Margaret, James S,

Elisabeth

John W

Mary

Mary Ann, Jacob, William, Sarah

Susannah, Jacob, Joseph, John E, William H, George A, Calvin

Susannah, Jacob, Lillian, Daisy, Frank
Ann

Josaphine, Henrietta, Adolphus, Lura
Leander

Lucy L, Albertine Victona, Josaphine L
Sophia

Mary Jane

John Quinby, Robert Carolus

Sarah

David, Margaret, John

Eliza A, James

George B

George B

Alfred

Delbert D

Ella

George

Joseph C

Millie, Malzenah, Amanda, Protis L, Lee V, Brantley A
Millie, Malzenah, Amanda, Protis L, Lee V, Brantley A

Alfred

Heir of
Bazell Maxwell
John D Maxwell
Robert McBriar
William H McBride
John McCarthy

William McCauslin

John McCauslin
George McCauslin

John McCauslin
James McClaren
Joseph G McClaran
James McClaren
John F McClelland

Mary Leslie
Andrew J McClure
D J Perky

Josiah McConkey
David McConkey
G W Conyer
George W Conyer
Joseph McCulloch
David McCulloch
Joseph McCulloch
Joseph McCulloch
Joseph McCulloch
Hugh McCulloch
Hugh McCulloch
Joseph McCulloch

Box
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File No.
G759
G1095
G1087 1/2
G606
G735

G1048
G1033
G78
G1021

G981
G336
G562
G335
G595
G973
G2
G1030
G547
G166
Gl67
G729
G767
G421
G1025
G420
G424
G422
G870
G870A
G477



Year
1865
1865
1870
1870
1886
1896
1877
1880
1871
1882
1853
1853
1868
1869
1853
1886
1858
1892
1876
1881
1855
1878
1880

1880
1878
1854
1897
1876
1886
1884
1877

Guardian

Surname
Hoover
Hoover
McCullock
Cameron
Moreland
McDowell
McDowell
Jones
McElroy
Shreve
McGuire
McGuire
McKean
Fair
Corn
McKee
Corn
Hanna
McMillen
Robinson
Means
Schaffer
Metz

Hochstetler
Miller
Miller
Shrock
Kaughman
Hochstetler
Shrock
Miller

Guardian

First Name
Jacob
Jacob
David
Jackson
Enos
David A
Catharine A
Daniel
Drusilla
Jonah
George
James C
Sarah Ann
Nathaniel
David
Mary
David
Milton J
John
Hamilton H
Kate
Henry
Richard

Isaiah

Eli D
Moses D
Peter P
Abraham J
Noah H
John H
Lydia A

Ward Surname

McCullock
McCullock
McCullock
McCullock
McCullock
McDowell
McDowell
McDowell
McElroy
McFarland
McGuire
McGuire
McKean
McKean
McKee
McKee
McKee
McKelvy
McKelvy
McNamara
Means
Meidel
Metz

Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller

Holmes County, Ohio
Guardianships 1852-1897

Ward First Name(s)
Ellenetta
Joseph Carter
Joseph, Elonetta
William
William
Florence
Nancy E, Martha A
Robert
Mary,k Emma, Ada
Dissa, John A, William B, Harrie J
Samuel
William, James C
Jacob W, William Henry, Ida
William H, Jacob W Ida
Cordelia
Melvin F
Samantha
Maude E
Nancy
Walter L, Herbert V, Nina E
John P
Kunigunda
Ferdinard, Gotfried, Rosa, Emma, Etta

Aaron J

Abraham E

Abram, Mary, Benjamin

arah, Manelius

Benjamin, Elizabeth, Youst, Amos, Magdalena, Abner
Caroline, William Perry, Orvilla

Charles, Maria, Elizabeth

Cornaletta L, Ida E, Samuel A Jacob H, Robert A

3

Heir of
Joseph McCulloch
Joseph McCulloch
Joseph McCullock

M S McDowell
Boyd McDowell

John McElroy
A J McFarland

Samuel McGuire
William McKean
William McKean

Melvin P McKee
Andrew McKee
W C McKelvy

David McMamara
John Means

William Metz

Jonathan Miller

Eli D Miller
Benjamin Miller
Daniel C & Susannah
Solomon J Miller & ¢
Eli W Miller

Charles Miller
George J Miller

Box
No.

4
4
6
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File No.
G478
G479
G625
G619
G970
G1191
G789
G862
G647
G897
G22
G42
G570
G598
G40
G971
G157
G1092
G772
G873
G97
G815
G849

G851
G816
G77
G1206
G758
G963
G942
G787



Year
1897
1853
1894
1879
1857
1870
1887
1897
1893
1878
1890
1887
1881
1875
1870
1888
1895
1890
1858
1883
1865
1874
1895
1857
1888
1876
1871
1873
1875
1895
1882
1887

Guardian

Surname
Miller
Miller
Yutzy
Miller
Crawford
Miller
Yoder
Troyer
Miller
Troyer
Miller
Shaffer
Miller
Miller
Fisher
Miller
Robinson
Helmuth
Miller
Miller
Mast
Miller
Miller
Charlton
Miller
Miller
Yoder
Miller
Williams
Miller
Schlupe
Nowels

Guardian

First Name
W H
Shem
Eli
John T
Lewis
Isaac S
John
SDA
Franklin
SDA
Frederick
Levi
EILi E
Mary
Joshua
Amos
HH
Benjamin
Soloman
Moses T
Eli
Gertrude
Noah N
Samuel
Jost B
Jost B
Daniel J
EliD
Isaac
JR
Jacob
George W

Ward Surname
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Mohr
Mohr

Holmes County, Ohio
Guardianships 1852-1897

Ward First Name(s)
Cornet, Harry, Sarah, Otto
David
David, Jacob, Martha, Mahala
Dvid J
Elizabeth Ann, John Henry
Elizabeth, Andrew, Mary Ann, Alexander, Mattie
Fanny, Mary, Enos
Jacob D, Mattie, Mahala
Jacob H
Jacob M, Amma
John
John A, William C, Nancy N, Ida M
John, Peter, Manass, Jacob, Eli, Matty
Joseph D
Kate E, Samuel
Leander
Lidia S
Lydia S
Manasses, Catharine
Mary L
Mary, Elizabeth
Mary, Elizabeth, Charles, Margaret
Peter, Mary Ann, Annie, Noah, Levi, Jonas, Emma
RMIJ
Samuel B
Samuel B, Henry B
Samuel D
Samuel D
Susanna, Elizabeth
Zella A, Gertrude E, Gracie E
John C
John C

Heir of
Sarah E Miller
Simon D Miller
David M Miller
John T Miller
Michael Miller
Isaac S Miller

Moses J and Rebecca

David M Miller
Michael D

Mary Miller

Eli E Miller
Joseph D Miller
Samuel J Miller
John M Miller

Mary Miller
Mary Hochstetler
Christian Miller
Charles A Miller
Jonas M Miller
Michael Miller

Benjamin J Miller
Daniel D Miller
Daniel D Miller
Phillip Miller

J R Miller
William H Mohr
William H Mohr
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File No.
G1217
G181/2
G1147
G835
G140
G626
G986
G1205
G1100
G810
G1056
G988
G875
G748
G620
G1002
G1180
G1061
G158
G907
G501
G726
G1164
G139
G1008
G765
G660
G693
G737
Gl1166
G8&93
G996



Year
1853
1877
1882
1865
1889
1887
1881
1868
1868
1869
1891
1857
1891
1858
1869
1880
1870
1895
1853
1895
1855
1881
1868
1857
1871
1869
1864
1871
1867
1887
1887
1875

Guardian

Surname
Purdy
Moore
Bishop
Moore
McClelland
Moreland
Moreland
Todd
Moorhead
Moreland
Fites
Morgan
Miller
Mullen
Wilson
Weaver
Cowen
Mullet
Alison

Mutschilknaus

Myer
Smith
Robinett
Jeffries
Miller
Ross
Newcomer
Wochtel
Newkirk
Newkirk
Campbell
Critchfield

Guardian

First Name
David
Francis A
Peter
Adam
GW
Enos
Enos
John
Samuel
Enos
Daniel
Rosana
Elvira
Martha A
Joseph
Benjamin
Washington
Adam & John
Lowellen
Eli
George
Joseph N
Milo
John V
George
William M
Uriah
Abraham
John W
Arthur C
Arthur W
WP

Ward Surname
Monger
Moore
Moore
Moore
Moorhead
Moorhead
Moreland
Moreland
Moreland
Moreland
Morey
Morgan
Mowery
Mullen
Mullen
Mullet
Mullet
Mullet
Murgen
Mutschelknaus
Myer
Myers
Myers
Nagle
Nevil
Nevill
Newcomer
Newkirk
Newkirk
Newkirk
Newkirk
Newkirk

Holmes County, Ohio
Guardianships 1852-1897

Ward First Name(s)

Loretta L

Elnora, Ambrose
Mary

Susanna C, James N

Charles, ] H, Libbie, Nellie, Joe, Lulu P, John B

Elenora

George D

John H

John H, Andrew
Thomas D
George D

Catharine, Isabella, Mary Jane, Cordelia, Jacob, Julia A

Gladis V, Estella

Margaret J, Samuel F, William N

William, Samuel

Benedict B, Noah, Eve
Martha Jane, Isabella, John
Nicholas

John

Clement

Magdalena

Frederick, Albert, Phillip
Mary Elizabeth

Emanuel, Jacob

Sarah, Nancy

Elizabeth, David R, Mary A
Margaret

Arther C

Arthur C, Paxton H

Nellie

Nellie

PH

Heir of
Abram S Manger
Francis A Moore
Michael Moore
Nelson B Moore
John W Moorhead

John Moreland
John Moreland

Phillip Morgan
George S Mowery
John Mullen

John Mullen
Benedict Mullet
John Mullet

Samuel Spurgen
Eli Mutschelknaus
Leonard Myer
Frederick Myers
John Myers

Thomas Nevil
Edward Nevill

Jaxton Newkirk
Paxton H Newkirk
Annie Newkirk
Annie Newkirk

P F Newkirk
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File No.
G44
G788
G888
G488
G1037
G997
G876
G573
G574
G612
G1073
G145
G1069
G153
G594
G847
G636
G1172
G47
G1167
G112
G877
G564
G147
G662
G610
G433
G638
G554
G989
G991
G752



Year
1865
1879
1875
1883
1895
1861
1861
1888
1894
1866
1874
1860
1860
1860
1860
1864
1864
1897
1889
1889
1887
1873
1883
1886
1855
1855
1891
1889
1896
1863
1863
1867

Guardian

Surname
Newton
Newton
Nirote
Helmuth
Bitschy
Obliger
Obliger
Zook
Helmuth
Wheaton
McCulloch
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Williams
Rapprich
Parcell
Jackson
Parker
Spenser
Parsons
Parsons
Summers
Summers
Patterson
Peckham
Hart
Piper
Piper
Piper

Guardian

First Name
L
David G
Cdhristian
Benjamin
Jonas
Christian
Christian
Elizabeth
Benjamin
Edward M
David
JJ
JJ
JJ
JJ
Albert
Washington
William F
John L
Andrew
Amanda
Samuel B
Maria
Chrisena
Christian
Joseph
Mary E
Mary M
Jacob T
Isaac
Isaac
Isaac

Ward Surname
Newton
Newton
Nirote
Nisly
Nisly
Obliger
Obliger
Oswald
Oswald
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Palmer
Papprich
Parcell
Parcell
Parker
Parker
Parsons
Parsons
Patrick
Patrick
Patterson
Peckham
Perdue
Perkey
Perkey
Perky

Holmes County, Ohio
Guardianships 1852-1897

Ward First Name(s)
Francis, Laroy, Sarah E, Mary E
William H, Annetta, Hattie, Charles, Fannie
Mary
Jacob, Daniel, Anne, Mary, John, Moses
John, Moses
Christian
Margaretta
Anna
Anna
Albert E
Albert E
Elizabeth J
George
Hannah
John
Martin E
Rachel C
Charles J
Sarah
Sarah
Harry, Ora, Edith
Samuel
Orra B
William S
Harriet Angeline
Samuel
James, lda May, Walter F
Ella
Mary M
John
Sarah
John

Heir of
L Newton
David G Newton
Christian Nirote
Elizabethy Nisley
Elizabeth Nisly
Magdalena Obliger
Magdalena Obliger

Martin E Painter
Martin E Painter
John Painter
John Painter
John Painter
John Painter

Daniel Palmer
Rosina Rapprich

Reuben D Parker

Andrew Parsons
Isaac Parsons
William Patrick
William Patrick
Robert Patterson
Joseph R Peckham

D J Perkey
D J Perkey
Daniel J Perky

Box
No.
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File No.
G459
G832
G754
G910
G1183
G293
G292
G1017
G1150
G534
G734
G222
G223
G224
G225
G423
G413
G1214
G1043
G1046
G999
G699
G922
G972
G107
G106
G1072
G1032
G1198
G380b
G380a
G556



Guardian
Year Surname
1883 Peter
1883 Peter
1865 Kimerer
1872 Mackey
1896 Pfouts
1879 Barnes
1861 Grosjean
1861 Grosjean
1861 Grosjean
1876 Grosjean
1861 Grosjean
1895 Stuber
1860 Piquard
1883 Tidball
1876 Pomerene
1881 Sharp
1878 Hull
1864 Porter
1864 Porter
1855 Everly
1864 Porter
1865 Chapman
1864 Porter
1865 Chapman
1864 Porter
1857 Allen
1883 Doty
1864 McClaran
1864 McClaran
1854 Lockhart
1864 McClaran
1870 Priest

Guardian

First Name
Julia
Alfred
Joseph
Anson
Julia
Henry C
Edward
Edward
Edward
Caroline
Edward
Charles W
Augustus
James
Peter P
George
James
Mary
Mary
Andrew J

James
James
Albert
James
Alonzo

Ward Surname
Peter
Peter
Peterson
Petit
Pfouts
Philips
Phillips
Phillips
Phillips
Phillips
Phillips
Pierce
Piquard
Platz
Pomerene
Pomerene
Pomeroy
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter
Ports
Price
Price
Price
Price
Priest

Holmes County, Ohio
Guardianships 1852-1897

Ward First Name(s)
Arthur H, Mary
Rudolph S
Emma
Martha
Delphia
Jacob
Elizaeth
Isaiah
Jacob
Jacob
Sarah A
Elizabeth
May
Rosella, John G
Ada Zillah, Acosta
Brantley, Jennie
Helen Bell, Claud Elwood
Elizabeth
John
John, Minerva, Mary, William, Elisabeth
Mary
Mary Jane
Minerva J
Minus Ellen
William
William Q
Adelbert, Wesly, Harry A, Christian S
Addelia
Joseph
Joseph D Bell, Adelia, Madison, Louisa M, Winafred D
Madison
Jonas Colin

Heir of
Charles
Charles Peter
Emeline Peterson
Josiah Petit

David Philips
David Phillips
David Phillips
David Phillips
David Phillips
David Phillips

Francis Piquard
Elizabeth Platz
Peter Pomerene
Joel Pomerene

Minerva A Pomeroy

William W Porter
William W Porter
William W Porter
William W Porter
Thomas Porter
William W Porter
Thomas Porter
William W Porter
William Porter
Christian Ports
William Price
William Price
William W Price
William Price
Jones Priest

Box
No. File No.
10 G912
10 GI11
4 G489
6 G677
12 G1187
9 G844
3 G304
3 G303
3 G306
8 G775
3 G305
12 G1173
3 G240
10 G921
8 G760
9 G885
8 G813
4 G438
4 G437
1 G101
4 G434
4 G472
4 G435
4 G473
4 G436
2 G130
10 G930
4 G454
4 G455
1 G65
4 G453
6 G632



Guardian Guardian
Year Surname First Name
1878 Wright Johnathan W
1854 Yoder Isaac
1894 Quick Cyrus

1895 Workman William P

Ward Surname

Purdy
Queer
Quick
Quick

Holmes County, Ohio

Guardianships 1852-1897

Ethelbert
Catherine
Barbara J
Barbara J

Ward First Name(s)

Box
Heir of No.
Josiah Purdy 8
1
12
12

File No.
G818
G69 1/2
G1152
Gll1e61



